

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR : 23.04.2015

R/COURT NO.: 01

ITEM NO. : 98

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5006 OF 2012

U.O.I & Ors. ... Appellants

VERSUS

Mange Lal ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th November 2013, when the court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"None appears for the respondent though served.

Heard Mr. Nageshwar Rao, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the Union of India.

Delay condoned. Leave granted.

The operation of the impugned judgment passed by the Armed Forces Tribunal will remain suspended until further order."

It is submitted that the sole respondent in the matter is represented through Mr. Mohan Kumar, Advocate and he has not filed the counter affidavit. The Service of NLPA notice is complete.

It is further submitted that proviso 32 (2) of Order XIX of New SCR 2013, "Provided that where as appellant and respondent, who has entered appearance, does not file a statement of case within the time, as provided in sub-rule (1), it shall be presumed that the respondent does not desire to lodge statement of case in the appeal.

It is lastly submitted that Original record in the matter has been received and sent back to the Tribunal as per Registry's Circular dt. 03.12.2014.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Registrar Court for Pre-Final hearing under Order V(I) Rule 30 of SCR 2013 with this office report. .

DATED THIS THE 22ND DAY OF APRIL, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Mohan Kumar, Advocate
Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR